with Investment Policy. Details of the two transactions are laid out below.

Refinancing

In January 2020, the Company announced the successful acquisition of a 177MWDC operating portfolio
from a subsidiary of Heelstone Renewable Energy, LLC (the “Heelstone Portfolio”). The existing
capital structure includes approximately US$147.6 million of project level debt, an amount larger than
is typical for this portfolio with a portion being supported by post-PPA merchant cashflows. The level of
gearing, debt structure, and the interest rate environment at the time the debt facilities were established,
mean that the cost of this debt is approximately 3.50% higher than the cost of debt the Company
expects it could achieve by refinancing with a smaller facility.

The Company has engaged with project finance partners and has received proposals to refinance the
existing project level debt to reduce the level of gearing (thereby reducing risk to equity cashflows),
significantly reduce interest costs, and improve levered cash yields; while maintaining overall returns
from the portfolio.
Figure 30: Illustrative use of proceeds for the refinancing

USD in millions
Refinance Portfolio

(Status Quo)
Illustrative Refinancing Pro Forma Capitalization

The Company’s Equity 40.9 82.5 123.4

Existing Debt  147.6 (147.6) -

New Debt - 65.1 65.1

Total  188.5 - 188.5

USD in millions Existing Debt Pro-Forma Delta

Principal 147.6 65.1 (82.5)

Interest Rate13 6.25% c. 2.75% (3.50%)

13Interest rate of the existing debt represents 2020 weighted average interest rate. Interest rate on new debt
based on illustrative rate informed by recent market feedback as of 31 December 2020

11/66726557_19 85

This restructuring will be of benefit to the Company, reducing overall gearing, reducing sensitivity to
changes in key assumptions including long-term power prices, and enhancing dividend coverage.

Tranche Two of the MS2 Transaction

On 29 March 2021 the Company acquired 25% of MS2 with an option to acquire a further 25%.
Tranche Two comprises that option for the Company to acquire a further 25% interest for US$22